All Cap Value Equity  7.50%   7.50%
Broad Growth Equity  7.50%   7.50%
International Equity  8.50%   8.50%
Fixed Income (Core)  2.50%   2.50%
Fixed Income (Non-Core)  2.50%   2.50%
Global Bond  3.50%   3.50%
Real Estate  4.50%   4.50%
GTAA  3.50%   3.50%

Discount Rate
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for GERP and PFRP was 7.25% and 7.45%,
respectively.  The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member
contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that sponsor contributions will be made
at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.
Based on those assumptions, the pension plans’ fiduciary net position was projected to be available to
make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected
rate of return on pension plans investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate Assumption

   Current Discount

  1% Decrease   Rate   1% Increase

GERP  6.25%   7.25%   8.25%

Sponsor’s Net Pension Liability (Asset) $ 2,007,259 $ (7,368,430) $ (15,130,816)

PFRP  6.45%   7.45%   8.45%

Sponsor’s Net Pension Liability $ 21,651,563 $ 10,468,484 $ 1,286,508

Changes in Net Pension Liability
The Changes in Net Pension Liability for the GERP are as follows:

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

CITY OF ST. CLOUD, FLORIDA

53

   Net Pension
   Total Pension   Plan Fiduciary   Liability
   Liability (a)   Net Position (b)   (Asset) (a-b)

Reporting Period Ended September 30, 2020 $ 64,927,467 $ 67,660,516 $ (2,733,049)
Change for a Year:
 Service Cost  2,019,461  -  2,019,461
 Interest  5,079,659  -  5,079,659
 Differences Between Expected and
  Actual Experience  445,952  -  445,952
 Changes of Assumptions  2,403,878  -  2,403,878
 Contributions - Employer  -  2,364,184  (2,364,184)
 Contributions - Employee  -  155,517  (155,517)
 Net Investment Income  -  12,203,562  (12,203,562)
 Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of
  Employee Contributions  (2,805,888)  (2,805,888)  -
 Administrative Expense  -  (138,932)  138,932
Reporting Period Ended September 30, 2021 $ 72,070,529 $ 79,438,959 $ (7,368,430)

The difference between Plan Fiduciary Net Position for the GERP presented above and the amounts
presented in the financial statements are due to timing differences in certain accruals.  These differences
are not considered to be significant.

The Changes in Net Pension Liability for the PFRP are as follows:

   Net Pension
   Total Pension   Plan Fiduciary   Liability
   Liability (a)   Net Position (b)   (Asset) (a-b)

Reporting Period Ended September 30, 2020 $ 73,391,636 $ 61,834,430 $ 11,557,206
Change for a Year:
 Service Cost  2,909,533  -  2,909,533
 Interest  5,898,018  -  5,898,018